
 

 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday 7 May 2025 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted member) 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted member) 
 

Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this 
agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these 
reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact 
 on 020 7525 0496  or email: amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk    

Open Agenda



 

 
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 28 April 2025 
 

 
 



 

 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday 7 May 2025 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
31 March 2025. 
 

 

5. DELIVERING SOUTHWARK 2030 
 

 

 To receive a report from Rhona Cadenhead, Assistant Chief 
Executive of Strategy & Communities on delivering Southwark 
2030– Council Delivery Plan and Q3 2024/25 performance. (To 
follow) 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. CABINET SCRUTINY PROTOCOL 
 

13 - 21 

 To receive the Cabinet Scrutiny Protocol from Everton Roberts, 
Head of Scrutiny. 
 

 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

22 - 31 

 To note the work programme as at 7 May 2025. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 
Date:  28 April 2025 
 
 



1 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 31 March 2025 
 

 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Monday 31 March 2025 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted member) 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Kieron Williams 
Councillor Sarah King 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Seaton and Martin 
Brecknell (Co-opted member). 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Richard Leeming. 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 31 March 2025 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The Chair informed the committee that there were no late items. 
 
Supplemental Agenda No.1 contains reports on Item 5. Electrical Testing in 
Council Homes and Item 6. Governance and Oversight of Housing Services 
 
Supplemental Agenda No.2 contains Minutes of the meetings held on 
27 November 2024. 
 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 The Minutes of the meetings held on 27 November 2024 and 8 January 2025 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

5. ELECTRICAL TESTING IN COUNCIL HOMES  
 

 The committee first heard from Cllr Sarah King, Cabinet Member for Council 
Homes and Hakeem Osinaike, Strategic Director for Housing on the following 
points of discussion. 
 

 Self-referral to regulator based on earlier findings of the lack of electrical 
testing and smoke alarms; Council repairs and external contractors 
appointed to ensure timelines for electrical safety testing are being met. 

 Challenges around procurement of contractors and subsequent delivery of 
electrical testing; Prioritising electrical testing in higher risk tower blocks and 
elderly vulnerable tenants and tenants who have concerns 

 Existing contractors increase their capacity form May 2025 and procurement 
of two additional contractors to support them; target is to reach compliance 
by March 2026 and aiming to access every council home. 

 
The Chair then clarified para.14 of the report; 24256 homes that need electrical 
testing is a lower starting point; 
[...]
e council is doing root cause analysis of past failures in electrical testing. 
 
Cllr King explained to the committee that the council initially wrote to residents on 
electrical testing and currently using the tenant engagement structure such as 
repairs improvement board to communicate monthly with residents. The council is 
also setting up a Housing Management Board to effectively communicate with 
tenants and learn about their experiences, to provide progress reports and provide 
assurances here onwards.  
 
 

4



5 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 31 March 2025 
 

6. GOVERNANCE AND OVERSIGHT OF HOUSING SERVICES  
 

 The committee then heard from Cllr King and Hakeem on the following topics 
 

 Significant amount of work in the housing department to forensically 
understand the work needed to deliver good quality housing for residents; 
New governance procedures, Housing Oversight Board chaired by the 
leader of the council Cllr Kieron Williams. 

 Lead Member (Cllr King) briefings - progress reports, housing investment 
plan, housing regulator meetings, engagement with tenants ensuring 
transparency. 

 New appointments- Strategic Director of Housing, Director of Housing 
Needs, Director of Housing Repairs; Increase in skills and expertise within 
the housing department and the senior team. 

 The Corporate Management Team (CMT) including the Chief Executive 
have expressed that the issues faced within the housing department and its 
ownership lies with the entire council and are looking to work together 
holistically to address these issues. The safety, satisfaction and assurance 
to our residents is of utmost importance to the council. 
 

The Chair addressed the meeting expressing that the council needs to work 
together to rectify these issues, it’s important that the council deliver for our 
residents, tenants and leaseholders. Furthermore, there needs to be 
acknowledgement of the things that have gone wrong within housing including 
[...]
l and National NHS Reform; Southwark 
Council need to have an operating model that proactively respond and deal 
with these changes. 

 One council working to ensure more efficient use of resources and moving 
away from the federated model of organising and delivering services; 
Reviewing procurement systems to make it a stronger procurement model; 
Strategy and Communities delivering transformation and change. 
 

The committee then asked questions on the following points 
 

 Alternate priorities and choices historically that could have resulted in a 
better outcome for housing services; More political will and focus on 
governance of housing services historically. 

 Political administration holding officers accountable for the advice on the 
course of action. 

 Communication and Engagement with residents by the council officers 
mainly good overall, issues arise when the delivery of services are provided 
by intermediaries mainly contractors (major repair works) initiating works 
without any engagement with residents. 

 Privatisation of property and commercial development to the north of the 
borough and building social housing towards the south where land prices 
are cheaper, causing disproportionate redistribution of wealth in the 
borough. 

 
The committee heard from Cllr Williams that during the pandemic it was absolutely 
the right choice to support residents through the pandemic, post pandemic the 
focus was to improve the housing repairs services. Housing services were 
reviewed through the audits, and failings were identified. Financial constraints due 
to austerity measures meant that three quarters of councils across the country had 
either had to reduce maintenance of their council homes or cut back on building 
new homes or sell-off homes. Southwark is increasing the housing repairs service 
and building new homes. There are examples housing department working hard to 
improve lives of residents, this has been captured in a documentary on wor
[...]
a £2.8bn for affordable housing from the government. The 
council needs to continue to lobby the government for more funding. The council 
housing summit held recently brought together many councils, residents and 
professional groups to collectively lobby the government for more funding. 
 
Althea explained to the committee that since she had taken up her role, the focus 
has always been getting out there in the community and engaging with residents, 
the feedback gathered from residents has led to the development of the one 
council approach. The values that are being developed are following a bottom-up 
approach based on resident feedback and the pre-existing council values already 
been set. The council is also working to ensure every staff member has got clarity 
of their role in the council. One of the key principles of Southwark 2030 strategy is 
how the council works with our place and our people. 
 
The committee then heard from Cllr Williams that there was a very clear approach 
in the job advert/recruitment of senior officers ensuring that we bring in people with 
the ethos of the council values. Cabinet members are also approaching their 
respective areas with questions on how our services are delivering the needs of 
our residents, putting residents first. 
 
The Committee then asked further questions on the following points 
 

 Technology and skills issues with the Housing customer management 
systems; Partnerships with external organisations to address the challenges 
in technology 

 Climate emergency funding of £3.2b, understanding of the climate 
emergency measures such as carbon footprint within the council, achieving 
ambitions of climate emergency 

 
Cllr Williams informed the committee that recruiting officers with skills in operating 
the technology is difficult as other organisations offer higher pay. There is on-going 
work in developing a much more resilient system for recording customer data. 
Partnership working is a part of the South
[...]
se of the protocol is to enable Cabinet members (and senior 

officers) and the Scrutiny function to have a clear understanding of the 
expectations and behaviours of members, officers, organisations, and 
individuals engaging in the various aspects of the scrutiny process and to 
foster good working relations. 
 

13
Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

2 

5. The protocol sets how cabinet and scrutiny will work together, the 
development of the overview and scrutiny committee / commission work 
programmes, with a focus on key council priorities. Expectations of cabinet 
members / senior officers in keeping scrutiny informed of significant issues, 
and how they will participate in the scrutiny process, and in turn scrutiny 
keeping cabinet members and senior officers informed of scrutiny activity and 
findings, and how it will go about scrutiny, including reasonable notice for 
requests for information/attendance at meetings, a commitment to evidence 
based SMART recommendations. 
 

6. There will be processes that sit underneath the protocol to support agreed 
arrangements, detail to be established. The protocol was reviewed by CMT in 
October and further reviewed by CMT in April 2025. In addition, comments on 
the protocol have been sought from cabinet members and overview and 
scrutiny committee members in February and March 2025. The attached 
version of the protocol factors in comments received as part of that 
consultation process. 

 
7. The effectiveness of the protocol will be kept under review and reported 

annually through the chair of overview and scrutiny committee annual report to 
council assembly. 

 
Legal/Financial implications 
 
8. There are no specific legal / financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Consultation  
 
9. Consultation has been undertaken with CMT, cabinet members, and overview 

and scrutiny committee members. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

CfGS Scrutiny Improvement 
Review Report and Action Plan 
 

  

Link: Agenda for Overview & Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday 4 October 2023, 
7.00 pm - Southwark Council (See item 7) 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 12 February 2025 
 

  

Link: Agenda for Overview & Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday 12 February 
2025, 6.30 pm - Southwark Council (see item 7) 

 

14

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=308&MId=7726&Ver=4
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=308&MId=7726&Ver=4
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=308&MId=8008&Ver=4
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=308&MId=8008&Ver=4


 

 
 

3 

 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Cabinet Scrutiny Protocol 
 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny  

Report Author Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 

Version Final 

Dated 28 April 2025 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

No No 

Strategic Director, Finance  No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Scrutiny Team 28 April 2025 

 

15



 

 
1 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Cabinet / Scrutiny Protocol 

Background 

Purpose of protocol 

The purpose of this protocol is to enable the Cabinet (and senior officers) and the Scrutiny function 

to have a clear understanding of the expectations and behaviours of members, officers, 

organisations, and individuals engaging in the various aspects of the scrutiny process and foster 

good working relations.  

For scrutiny to be effective, the process for scrutiny needs to be managed. This protocol sets out 

the principles to be followed when engaging with the scrutiny process. 

The scrutiny function 

The provision of local authority scrutiny is established through the Local Government Act 2000 

(Executive Arrangements) and ensures that members of a local authority who are not par
[...]
vidence. Cabinet members / 

senior leadership should not attempt to influence that process but can assist in identifying and 

suggesting individuals / groups. 

Expectation of cabinet members / senior officers 

Cabinet members should ensure its priorities are communicated to scrutiny to inform work 

planning, so that scrutiny is adding value by focussing on key council priorities. 

Cabinet members should keep scrutiny chairs, vice-chairs and support officers informed of the 

outline of major decisions as they are being developed, to allow for discussion of scrutiny’s 

potential involvement in policy development. 

The overview and scrutiny committee and its commissions may require officers and members to 

attend and provide information required to answer questions. It is the duty of any officer or member 

to attend and answer questions (other than those which he or she would be entitled to refuse to 

answer in a court of law) if the overview and scrutiny committee and its commissions so request. In 

attending a scrutiny meeting (or providing information), cabinet members and senior officers are 

expected to prepare for the meeting as appropriate and provide information in a timely manner. 

Officers should provide all relevant information in their possession, and they should use their best 

efforts to make sure that they possess all relevant information.  

18



 

 

 
4 

Expectation of the scrutiny function  

Scrutiny members should work together with the cabinet in a non-partisan environment and adopt a 

non-adversarial but challenging approach to identify improvements. 

In inviting cabinet members / senior officers to attend scrutiny to give evidence or to provide 

information, scrutiny will make clear the reason for a request and be specific about the information 

being requested. A minimum of five clear working days’ notice will be provided, but the aim will be 

to give at least one month’s notice depending on the circumstances. 

Scrutiny
[...]
de reasons why. 

20



 

 

 
6 

Scrutiny will monitor the implementation of agreed recommendations and use this information to 

assess impact of the scrutiny function. 

Scrutiny pre-meetings 

The overview and scrutiny committee and its commissions may arrange cross-party scrutiny pre-

meetings (to be held virtually) to coordinate activities and prepare for scrutiny meetings. This may 

involve, but not limited to, discussion on scoping and key lines of enquiry for particular topics, 

approaches to questions and evidence, briefings, and education sessions. 

Cabinet members / and senior officers may be invited to the pre-meetings as appropriate to inform 

discussion and will be expected to attend when requested. 

Scrutiny call-in 

Any five Councillors can request the call-in of an executive decision which has been made but not 

yet implemented. Decisions that have been called-in are considered by the council’s overview and 

scrutiny committee, which can recommend that a decision maker reconsider its decision. The call-

in process provides an opportunity to explore matters of concern raised around a particular 

decision. 

A separate information resource exists on the call-in process – see here. 

Compliance with this protocol 

The council’s statutory scrutiny officer will monitor compliance with the protocol in consultation with 

the monitoring officer, cabinet, overview and scrutiny members, and the senior leadership. Any 

matters arising will be reported through the overview and scrutiny committee annual report to 

council assembly. 

21

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s119984/Scrutiny%20Call-in%20-%20Guidance%20for%20Members.pdf


 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 
 

7 May 2025 

Report title: 
 

Work Programme 2024-25 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

N/a 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

N/a 

From: 
 

Head of Scrutiny 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. Tha
[...]
ine with the committee’s terms of reference. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. Set out in Appendix 1 (Work Programme) are the issues the overview and 

scrutiny committee has identified for consideration in the 2024-25 municipal 
year. 

 
6. The work programme is a standing item on the overview and scrutiny 

committee agenda and enables the committee to consider, monitor and plan 
issues for consideration at each meeting. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agenda and minutes  
 

Southwark Council 
Website  

Amit Alva 
020 7525 0496 

Link: http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=308 
 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024-
25 
 

 

23

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=308


 

 
 

3 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 

Report Author Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

Version Final 

Dated 28 April 2025 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

No No 

Strategic Director, Resources No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Scrutiny Team 28 April 2025 

 
 

24



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 2024-25 
 

Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

15 July 2024 
 

 Update on delivery of the Council’s Climate 
Change Strategy and Action Plan for 
2023/24 
 

Lead member – Cllr Batteson 
Lead officer – Tony Ainge (Tom Sharland) 
 

  Report on the decision to self-refer to the 
Regulator of Social Housing regarding the 
status of the Council’s domestic electrical 
inspection condition reports 
 

Lead member – Cllr King 
Lead officer – Hakeem Osinaike (Stuart Davis) 
 

  Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
Commission Work Programmes for 2024/25 
 

Lead member – Cllr Wingfield 
[...]
lr King 
Lead officer – Hakeem Osinaike 

  Interview with Cabinet Member for Council 
Homes, Councillor Sarah King 

Lead member – Cllr King 

26



Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

20 January 2025 
 

 Annual budget Scrutiny (daytime meeting) 
 

Lead member – Cllr Cryan 
Lead officer – Clive Palfreyman 
 
 

21 January 2025 
 

 Budget Scrutiny – Formulation of OSC 
recommendations to cabinet 

 

Lead member – Cllr Wingfield 
 

  Scrutiny Improvement Review 
Implementation – Update 
 
 

Lead member – Cllr Wingfield 
Lead officer – Doreen Forrester-Brown (Everton 
Roberts) 
 
 

12 February 2025  Southwark Community Safety Partnership 
Priorities and Refreshed Plan 

 

Lead member – Cllr Ennin 
Lead officer – Toni Ainge (Stephen Douglass) 
 
 

  Statement of Community Involvement and 
Development Consultation Charter 
 

Lead member – Cllr Dennis 
Lead officer – Clive Palfreyman (Juliet Seymour) 
 
 

  Scrutiny Improvement Review 
Implementation – Update 

 

Lead member – Cllr Wingfield 
Lead officer - Doreen Forrester-Brown (Everton 
Roberts) 

31 March 2025 
 

 Electrical Testing in Council Homes 
(Progress report) 

Lead member – Cllr King 
Lead officer – Hakeem Osinaike 
 
 

 Governance and Oversight of Housing 
Services  

Lead member – Cllr King 
Lead officer – Hakeem Osinaike 
 

27



Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

 Cabinet/Senior Management Strategic 
Responsibility 

 

Lead member – Cllr Williams 
Lead officer – Althea Loderick (Chief Executive). 
 

 
7 May 2025 

 Delivering Southwark 2030 – Council 
Delivery Plan and Q3 2024/25 performance 

 

Lead member – Cllr Williams / Cllr Cryan 
Lead officer – Althea Loderick (Rhona Cadenhead / 
Moushumi Bhadra) 
 

 Cabinet Scrutiny Protocol Lead member – Cllr Wingfield 
Lead officer – Everton Roberts 
 

 

  

28



 

Agenda items to be scheduled 

 

Meeting (tbc) Agenda items Comment 
 

  Canada Water Estate /Devon Mansions 
Major Works Review (Final report) 

Lead member – Cllr 
[...]
GENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Amit Alva Tel: 020 7525 0496 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 

 
Paper copy 
 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Laura Johnson 

 
Electronic Versions (no hard copy) 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 
Martin Brecknell  
Jonathan Clay  
Marcin Jagodzinski 
 
 

RESERVES 
 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 

 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 

Officers 
 

Joseph Brown  – Cabinet Office 
Arthur Holmes – Cabinet Office 
 
Oliver Bradfield – Liberal Democrat 
Group Office 
 
Paper copy 
 
Sarah Feasey, Legal Department 
Amit Alva, Governance and 
Assurance (Spares) 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total paper copies 
 
 
 
Dated: April 2025 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Cabinet Scrutiny Protocol
	Appendix 1. Cabinet Scrutiny Protocol

	7 Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024-25 - May 2025

	 
	DistributionListOSC2024-25




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 7 May 2025 
 

 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 7 May 2025 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 
Councillor Cassandra Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Irina Von-Wiese, Councillor 
Suzanne Abachor, Councillor Margy Newens, Councillor Richard Leeming and 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted member). 
 
Councillor Rachel Bentley, Councillor Sabina Emmanuel and Councillor Richard 
Livingstone were present as substitutes.  
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent. 
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 7 May 2025 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2025 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

5. DELIVERING SOUTHWARK 2030  
 

 The committee first received a report from Rhona Cadenhead, Assistant Chief 
Executive of Strategy & Communities supported by officers on delivering 
Southwark 2030– Council Delivery Plan and Q3 2024/25 performance covering the 
following topics. 
 

 Update on progress on new delivery plan and how council will monitor and 
measure the progress, end of year reports on previous delivery plan agreed 
in 2022. 

 Robust measures and milestones on the new delivery plan towards 2030, 
working with partners on first year on delivery plan- Partnership Delivery 
Plan 

 Chief Executives performance dashboard with a focus on delivery and 
performance of projects and maintaining service levels. 

 Focus also on socio-economic impact and commitments, Child poverty, 
outcomes framework and reports to this committee, regular internal scrutiny 
from Corporate Management Team (CMT) 

 Delivery Plan constructed on six goals from Southwark 2030 Strategy, 
residents’ priorities and aspirations 
 

The committee then asked questions on the following points 
 

 Annual report to go to Cabinet in July 2025 

 Delivery targets in this document align with other strategies in Southwark 
2030- cross cutting in goal-based workshops, service plans delivered within 
departments in accordance with Southwark 2030. 

 Partners and Anchor Network tracking of progress- ambition to have shared 
action plan shared with partners on the goals of Southwark 2030. Best 
combination of resources and action points 

 Internship targets within council 

 Agility of Framework to respond to changes in legislation on adult social 
care, education, housing legislation and reform through devolution in 
London 

 Goal 6 on Environment, statutory and discretionary services differentiation 

 Well-run council and transformation budget, base budget funding for call 



3 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 7 May 2025 
 

centre- changes in renters reform and adult and children social care aligned, 
monitored and adapted through normal working of the council services. 

 Delivery plan capturing and delivering discretionary and statutory services, 
parks and libraries, reducing inequality, participation and engaging with 
residents 

 Commitment on Goal 5 towards NHS, maternity and mental health and 
obesity, resource implications- work with public health colleagues in 
partnership to achieve action plans  

 
The committee then asked further questions on the following themes 
 

 Resident perspective on document and the six strategic goals – ease of 
understanding and resident engagement. Measurable targets on crime- 
huge progress on council delivery plans, housing challenges, priority 
community safety action progress. Customer Experience Strategy to 
address housing customer experience issues. Future papers will have clear 
and understandable language 

 Customer engagement and empowering people in Southwark 2030, new 
engagement program to be developed further, residents’ insight survey on 
crime. 

 Strategies in Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB)- £2m investment in community 
wardens over the past two years. Significant resources in community safety 
review. 

 Page 34 of report 71% residents satisfied with the council - externally 
committee residents insight survey of 800 residents across demographics 
age, background etc. Tenants’ satisfaction levels are a challenge. 

 Proportionate representation of tenants among 800 residents in survey 

 Empty homes, influencing private void homes and measures – work with 
partners and use of regulatory powers 

 Elderly people vulnerabilities and their access to services (Call Centre)- 
New Customer Experience Strategy 

 Council Staff Skillset for delivering Southwark 2030 and support for current 
and new elected members 

 

6. CABINET SCRUTINY PROTOCOL  
 

 The committee then received the Cabinet Scrutiny Protocol from Everton Roberts, 
Head of Scrutiny covering the following points 
 

 Council’s Scrutiny Improvement Review, comment and feedback on 
protocol from Cabinet Members, Senior Officers and Committee Members 
in April 2025 

 The purpose of the protocol is to enable Cabinet members (and senior 
officers) and the Scrutiny function to have a clear understanding of the 
expectations and behaviours of members, officers, organisations, and 
individuals engaging in the various aspects of the scrutiny process and to 
foster good working relations 



4 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 7 May 2025 
 

 There will be processes that sit underneath the protocol to support agreed 
arrangements, detail to be established. The protocol was reviewed by CMT 
in October and further reviewed by CMT in April 2025. In addition, 
comments on the protocol have been sought from cabinet members and 
overview and scrutiny committee members in February and March 2025. 
The attached version of the protocol factors in comments received as part 
of that consultation process. 

 The effectiveness of the protocol will be kept under review and reported 
annually through the chair of overview and scrutiny committee annual 
report to council assembly. 
 

The committee then asked questions on the following topics 
 

 Pre-decision scrutiny within Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission meeting had very little impact in the development of the 
strategies going to Cabinet when compared annual scrutiny reports of the 
commission with recommendations – protocol seeks to involve officers at a 
greater level, receiving feedback earlier in the scrutiny review process in 
cases of contentious issues. Scrutiny members to clarify specific areas of 
concern in case of scrutiny and pre-scrutiny. 

 Policy development areas to be discussed with Cabinet members and 
Senior Officers in detail. 

 Process of co-opting members for Local Economy on the Education and 
Local Economy Scrutiny Commission- Provisions for co-opting non-voting 
members and in this case, local economy representatives exist in the 
council constitution. However, they must be identified upfront and justified 
by the work plan of the scrutiny commission for the year.  It also requires 
agreement from the Chair and Vice-Chair of OSC. 

 Compliance with protocol and monitoring implementation of protocol – 
provision for changing processes in the protocol by the Chair of OSC, if 
issues arise throughout the year and warrant change. Following, that to be 
confirmed by council assembly.  

 Cabinet Scrutiny protocol to be mentioned at opening statements at 
committee meetings. 

 Different ways of working, conducting scrutiny meetings in the community, 
and task and finish groups to be considered for upcoming committee and 
commission meetings. 

 
The Cabinet Scrutiny Protocol was agreed by the committee. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) meeting on 
23 June 2025 is to be confirmed. Work programme to be developed by 
consideration of the terms of reference of OSC.  
 



5 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 7 May 2025 
 

 Meeting ended at 7:55 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


